
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE 
PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB 

COMMITTEE
will meet on

THURSDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER, 2019

At 11.00 am

in the

MAY ROOM - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB 
COMMITTEE

COUNCILLORS JOHN BALDWIN, DAVID CANNON AND PHIL HASELER 

Karen Shepherd – Head Of Governance - Issued: 20 November 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in
advance of any accessibility issues.

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and
calmly by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter
the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting
will be audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If
filmed, the footage will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope
website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting.
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending
the meeting.

By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak
to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting..

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

To appoint a Chairman for the duration of the meeting.
 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

3 - 4

4.  PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE

To note the procedural details for the meeting.
 

5 - 6

5.  CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR THE PROPOSAL FOR 
THE EXTENSION OF THE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS 
(PSPO) IN WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

To consider an application for Proposal For The Extension Of The 
Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO) In Windsor And Maidenhead.
 

7 - 22



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses o
[...]
 to briefly summarise their position

l) Applicant to briefly summarise their position

m) Licensing Officer to provide a summary

n) Chair to ask all parties if they have said all that they wish to

o) Sub-Committee to retire for deliberations

N.B. Decision letter to be sent to applicant within 5 working days

5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report Title:    Proposal for the extension of the Public 
Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO) in 
Windsor and Maidenhead

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

No - Part I 

Member reporting: Councillor Cannon, Lead Member for 
Public Protection and Parking

Meeting and Date: Licensing & Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) Sub Committee, 28 November 
2019

Responsible Officer(s): Chris Nash, Community Protection 
Principal 

Wards affected:  All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION

RECOMMENDATION: That members of the Panel consider the report and data 
collated from the PSPO consultation and:

i) Approve the extension of the existing areas for a period of three years.
ii) Approve the RBWM Community Wardens as authorised persons for the 

purposes of section 63(1) of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and 
Policing Act 2014, for the purposes of enforcing the renewed orders.

REPORT SUMMARY 

Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) were brought in under the Anti-social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, which came into force on 20 October 
2014.

PSPOs specify an area where activities are evidenced to be taking place that are 
detrimental to the local community’s quality of life. PSPOs impose conditions or 
restrictions on people using that area; such as alcohol bans or putting up gates.

1. This report deals with the proposal to extend the existing PSPOs and 
maintain the current conditions in Windsor, Maidenhead and Ascot.

2. The report’s recommendation would see the current conditions continue and 
be enforceable for a further 3 years.

3. This report summarises responses to a consultatio
[...]
 

 Guidance on the legislation is available on the Home office publication: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/upload
s/attachment_data/file/823316/2019-08 
05_ASB_Revised_Statutory_Guidance_V2.2.pdf 

12.CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)

12

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/12/part/4/chapter/2/crossheading/public-spaces-protection-orders/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/12/part/4/chapter/2/crossheading/public-spaces-protection-orders/enacted
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/823316/2019-08%2005_ASB_Revised_Statutory_Guidance_V2.2.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/823316/2019-08%2005_ASB_Revised_Statutory_Guidance_V2.2.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/823316/2019-08%2005_ASB_Revised_Statutory_Guidance_V2.2.pdf


7

Name of 
consultee 

Post held Date sent Date returned 

Cllr Cannon Lead Member for Public 
Protection

19th Sept 2019 20th Sept 2019

Duncan Sharkey Managing Director 19th Sept 2019 20th Sept 2019
Russell O’Keefe Executive Director 19th Sept 2019 20th Sept 2019
David Scott Head of Communities 19th Sept 2019 20th Sept 2019

13.REPORT HISTORY 

Decision type: 
Key decision 

Urgency item?
No 

To Follow item?

Report Authors: 
Chris Nash, Community Protection Principal 
Mandy Mann, Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator

Appendix 1 

13



8

Notice of Consultation for extension of Public Spaces Protection Orders

The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead are carrying out a consultation on 
extending our Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs). 

PSPOs propose to deal with nuisance in a particular public space that is having a 
detrimental effect on the quality of life for those in the local community. It can prohibit 
certain things or require specific things to be done.

The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 
[...]
s libraries, notice boards in shops and parish council’s notice 
boards. We also sent out a Thames Valley Alert.

Letters were posted to resident in a specific area where the PSPO extension would have 
a direct impact.

RWBM consulted with key stakeholders such as Thames Valley Police, Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC), Councillors, Eton Town Councils, landowners and resident 
groups.

Consultation responses

18



13

In total 30 people responded to the consultation, three of the responses were via paper 
survey and submitted via the post. 27 of the responses were via the online survey 
accessed through the RBWM webpage. All responses can be seen in Appendix III.

For each PSPO, residents were asked the following question:
“How far do you agree or disagree with the proposed extension of Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO) for Windsor, Maidenhead and Ascot?”

In relation to PSPO 1, 27 respondents agreed or strongly agreed to the proposed 
extension. Only 2 respondents disagreed, no one strongly disagreed and 1 respondent 
did not give a response (this has been categorised as N/A)

5

22

2 1

Agree Strongly agree Disagree N/A

Agreement with the proposed extension of PSPO for 
alcohol consumption-borough wide

In relation to PSPO 2, 29 respondents agreed or strongly agreed to the proposed 
extension. None of the respondents disagreed and one respondent did not give a 
response (this has been categorised as N/A).

In relation to PSPO 3, 27 respondents agreed or strongly agreed to the proposed 
extension. Only two respondents disagreed or strongly disagreed, and one respondent 
did not give a response (this has been categorised as N/A)

4

25

1

Agree Strongly agree N/A

Agreement with the proposed extension of PSPO for 
alcohol consumption in Brocas

19



14

9

18

1 1 1

Agree Strongly agree Disagree Strongly disagree N/A

Agreement with the proposed extension of PSPO for 
gating order on footpath 51

 

Residents were also asked the following question:

“A
[...]
ificantly.

No

Anything that can help support the police and community wardens to deal with anti-
social behaviour is welcomed.

I think there are areas in Windsor & Maidenhead which are similarly affected by 
drunken behaviour, particularly at night. One aspect of having a PSPO in place is 
probably that the Police/PCOs are more aware of patrolling these areas and it makes 
a real difference. I would support extensions. It is hard to find good reasons why 
behaviour of this type should not be discouraged, really.

Can we have a consultation on other public spaces that might/should be covered by 
PSPOs in the borough?

They don’t go far enough!

The Brocas Resident Group campaigned for a number of years previously for a 
DPPO and then a PSPO on the Brocas. We feel that it has made a considerable 
difference since it was applied 3 years ago and strongly support it continuation.

-

Are there other issues in relation to anti-social behaviour in public spaces that 
you think could be addressed by using a PSPO?

How about all the local areas where drug use is rife.  Or is this only for alcohol?

I would like drug use added to this as I consider the use and selling if these to 
actually be greater than the problems with alcohol

Can it be extended to smoking in public places?

21



16

Dogs must not be exercised on marked sports pitches. Fires including barbecues 
must not be lit or used in public open spaces unless expressly permitted

Loitering around people's houses.

I think that drug use should be included as well as alcohol consumption as this is a 
problem in Maidenhead town centre. There should also be greater powers made 
available to deal with individuals who refuse to engage with help from service 
providers and continue to be a nuisance/ threat to the general community.

We do see frequent drug taking in many areas of Eton and often smell cannabis in 
the air at night. Occasionally there are fishermen who fish at night across FP51 (is 
that allowed?) and last week our 2 year old granddaughter got tangled in some 
discarded fishline and nearly tripped into the Thames! However, it is clear that the 
incidences of drunkenness, aggression and night time incursion which was a huge 
problem on FP51 in particular has markedly declined and I am sure this must be 
because of the PSPOs and particularly the gating of FP51, for which we are hugely 
grateful. It has made a great difference to safety and life in the areas.

There is anti-social behaviour on the recreation ground in Datchet. This includes 
young people with catapults and people riding motorbikes.

Yes ; Gypsies parking on the Town Moor ; Our town centre public spaces need 
protection from their anti-social behaviour including : dogs barking all night; dumping 
their rubbish on these lovely parkland spaces and driving vehicles on the grass 
churning up the surfaces making them unusable for Us, the locals who use this area.

More police on PCSO presence on the Brocas, we do not have any.

PSPOs are a good idea but require enough officials to enforce them.

22


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE
	5 CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR THE PROPOSAL FOR THE EXTENSION OF THE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS (PSPO) IN WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors John Baldwin, David Cannon and Phil Haseler (Chairman)

Officers: Andy Aldridge, Rachel Lucas, Mandy Mann, Chris Nash and Mark Beeley

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Cannon proposed Councillor Haseler to be Chairman for the Panel. This was 
seconded by Councillor Baldwin.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor David Cannon informed the Panel that he was a mandatory consultee as Lead 
Member, and had already therefore expressed a view, but would be attending with an open 
mind. He would come to a conclusion based on what officers put forward, together with any 
other representations, and the views of his fellow Panel members.

PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE 

The procedures were noted by all present.

CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR THE PROPOSAL FOR THE EXTENSION 
OF THE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS (PSPO) IN WINDSOR AND 
MAIDENHEAD 

Reporting Officer and RBWM Officers

Chris Nash, Community Protection Principal, introduced the proposal for Members to 
consider. He explained that a PSPO was a geographical way of defining activities causing 
antisocial behaviour within a certain area and that they were not used to specifically target 
individuals. The recommendation to the Panel was to agree to extend the PSPOs for a further 
three years.

Mandy Mann, Anti-Social Behaviour Coordinator, explained the nature of the three PSPOs in 
the borough. They were; PSPO for alcohol consumption borough wide and upon The Brocas, 
Eton and a PSPO gating order for Footpath 51 in Eton. Residents had noticed an 
improvement in the areas which had been given a PSPO. As part of the research into whether 
PSPOs were effective, RBWM had carried out a consultation with lasted for six weeks. Out of 
30 people who responded, 93% were supportive of an extension. Mandy Mann said that they 
also wanted Community Wardens to have the power to enforce PSPOs, which was not 
currently part of the agreement. There was a suggestion that the first two PSPO were very 
similar and could therefore be combined within one simplified order.



Questions to the Reporting Officer

Councillor Cannon asked about the community warden aspect and what powers they currently 
had. Mandy Mann explained that the power to enforce PSPOs for community wardens would 
be a new power and would see them more closely linked to the police. With reference to the 
existing powers granted to wardens via the Community Safety Accreditation (‘CSAS’), Chris 
Nash highlighted that these were not directly applicable to the PSPOs proposed, but would 
serve to support – such as the power to require the giving of name and address for antisocial 
behaviour witnessed.

Another question asked about the CSAS training related to whether Community Wardens 
were able to enforce individuals that gave fake personal details. Chris Nash confirmed that 
this power made it an offence not to give these details, able to be enforced by Thames Valley 
Police. Rachel Lucas, Legal Representative, explained this was up to the Chief Constable of 
TVP to give authorisation for this power, which they had. 

Councillor Cannon commented that there was little difference between the first and second 
PSPOs. Chris Nash said they were currently two separate PSPOs and that RBWM was 
looking to extend both of them for a further three years.

Councillor Baldwin queried about the training that community wardens receive and whether 
this was adequate to enforce PSPOs. Andy Aldridge, Community Warden Lead, said that all 
wardens completed CSAS training and conflict management training which would also allow 
them to fulfil the PSPO requirements and also assist TVP in other defined situations. The 
training included scenarios of approaching a group of youths and how to deal with them, and 
therefore community wardens had the confidence to challenge and enforce PSPOs.

Councillor Cannon asked how many people took part in the consultation, and was told that 30 
people took part from across the borough.

Reporting Officer Summary

Mandy Mann summarised the proposal, which was to extend and maintain the existing PSPOs 
and give community wardens the power to enforce them. Following a discussion between 
Rachel Lucas and Chris Nash, the decision was taken to amend the recommendation (i) 
slightly so that it reflected that the Panel was in effect voting on two ‘new’ PSPOs as the 
previous timescale for the three referred to had elapsed. The content of the proposed orders 
remained the same. 

Decision

Following a discussion with members of the Panel and Rachel Lucas, the members of the 
Panel were in agreement that the two proposed PSPOs should be granted, as set out in the 
drafts provided.

The Panel agreed that the PSPO orders were effective in being a deterrent for crime and that 
empowering community wardens was a good idea.

The meeting, which began at 11.00 am, finished at 11.45 am

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


